
Copy for Sir Arthur Currie

May 3rd,1933*

Canadian Palp & Papor -sBociation, 
3480 University Street »
■Von* real.

A»iS.cadaen, *eq*.Soeretary.____
:

Dear Sirs-
I have ploaeure in acknowledging the

receipt of your favour of the 29th ulto., eneloelm 

a cheque for JE,500.00 being the portion of the. grant 

stade by the ^aeoelatlon to the Joint A^atnletrative 

Committee for the year 1933.

Please accept the sincere thanks and

appreciation of the University.

Tours very truly.

Comptroller •

za/L

hnol *

/



January 18, 1935.

A*2* Cadm&n, Esq 
* Secretary, Canadian Pulp and Paper Association, 

3420 University Street,
Montreal •

• *

Dear Sir,

Let xae thank you for your letter of 

January the seventeenth inviting me to he present 

at the annual luncheon of the Technical and Woodlands 

Sections of the Canadian Pulp and Paper Association 

which is being held in the Hits Carlton Hotel at lp.m. 

on Thursday, January the twenty-sixth, 

very pleased to attend.

I shall be

Yours faithfully.

Principal.



________________________________________________ :

TELEPHONE 
MARQUETTE 3237-6

#x

CABLE ADDRESS 
“PAPE R P U LP“

»
^•ASSOCIATION/

(EamuMun fulp unb jJapiu^c-caniitticm
3 4-20 UNIVERSITY STREET

HI entre al
Jan. 17,1933

Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.3., 
Principal, McGill University, 
Montreal

Dear Sir,

The annual luncheon of the Technical 
and Woodlands Sections of the Canadian Pulp and Paper 
Association is being held in the Ritz Carlton Hotel 
at 1 p.m. on Thursday, January 26th.

The Hon.H.H.Stevens, Minister of Trade 
& Commerce, Ottawa, is the guest speaker for the 
occasion and the officers of the Association extend 
to you a cordial invitation to be present with them 
at the luncheon.

Yours very truly,
CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

m

Secretary

IBs

R.S.V.P.

1

I I ■
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TELEPHONE 
MARQUETTE 3237-6 CABLE ADDRESS 

“PAPE RPULP"

Kq •:

^•ASSOCIATION’/

(Eanabmtt flulp anb jBaperAssociation
3420 UNIVERSITY STREET

Hlontrvnl /
June 28,1932

Sir Arthur ïï. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B. 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor 

McGill University 
Montreal

Dear Sir ..rthur,

Looking over the files relative to
the grant made by the Association to McGill University 
anu, tne Chair of Industrial and Cellulose Chemistry,
I find letters of which copies are enclosed herewith.

Prom these you will note that the Association 
undertook to make an annual payment of ,;7500 for a per- 
iod of five (5) years from November 1st,1925, and that 
at the end of that period the relation between the 
University and the Association would be examined and 
vised if necessary.

• :4-;

re-

Thus our agreement was actually completed 
Us have however maintained payments up to the 

present time, our last payment being for the half 
year ending October 31st,1932.

in!930.

At the present time the Association has to 
curtail its expenditures and commitments very consider­
ably so that it will be necessary for us to make some re­
vision of the relations between the Association and the 
University as suggested in your letter of May 12,1925. 
This matter will be brought before the Executive Council 
of the Association later in the year but in the meantime 
we shall be pleased to receive suggestions from you both 

to this particular matter and to the question of our 
relations as a whole.
as

Yours very truly,

CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

AEC//BC Secretary
1
I5

mmm ■■I BH
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<liNADLiyI:VTERX.lTiO>AL EtPER <l©MP>iNY|l% 9
M ONT H EA L 9QlTE.

MANUFACTURING DEPARTMENT

E. A. CHARLTON. VICE-PRESIDENT
22© EAST 4SW STREET 

WKW 'ViVKBK^Br.',K

March 18, 1932

A«idhreeet repif to

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., KeC.B 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor,
McGill university,
Montreal, P.Q

• »

Canada.• »

Dear Sir Arthur:

I greatly regret that I cannot accept your kind invitation 

to have lunch with you on Saturday, March 19th. 

just ordered a meeting of several of us at his camp in the Adirondack, 

and I have to leave tonight to go there*

Mr, Graustein hasto me

I regret that some in the industry have seen fit to curtail 

the grant to the University, and my talk with men in some of our repre­

sentative Camdian companies leads me to believe that there is only one

I see no reason why the industry cannot con-company opposing the grant, 

tinue its activity in connection with the work of the University and Dr.

Hibbert, jind it will be my job to.. g|e^„l.|thgb.^]bfi.,dü^©’C©M^' «ompaniee are 

lined up to recognize their responsibility Dl> Hibbert.

I expect to leave Mr. Graustein’s camp Sunday or Monday

I shall then plan to be in Montreal some time during 

but, as mentioned in my wire to you, before I go to Montreal,

II
night for New York.

the week

I shall get in touch with you by «phone.

Thanking you again for the interest you are taking in this

matter,
Yours very truly,

EAC/C.



: -yW ; / ' y,,.-yIg*
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March 15, 1932.

E# A. Charlton, Esq#,
Caro In to mat tonal Paper Company, 

220 East 42nd Street,
Her York, H.Y

My dear Mr. Charlton,

In conversation to-day with 
.-■'I * Harold ï * rlihhert, he has told me of your 
assurance that the grant would he rade to the 
Univ rslty this year, and that we may expect a 
visit from you during the coming weekend.

I shall be very glad to 
see you, and I hope that you will be able to 
have lunch with me at my house, on Saturday 
March nineteenth at one-fifteen p,m. Unless 
I hear from yoi to the contrary, I shall expect 
you, and am looking forward to the pie a at re of 
a chat with you «

Ever yours faithfully,

Principal



■ ■ _

X.

4

Phone from Dr.Hibbert,

Hehad a long distance call from Mr.Chari ton

in Hew York about the cutting off of the grant, which,

Mr. Charlton said, was news to him and came as a shock.

He stated to Dr.Hibbert that General White in cutting

off the grant on behalf of the International Paper did so

without orders from H.Y. office and acted beyond his power,

and Mr.Charlton asked Dr. Hibbert to assure Sir Arthur Currie

that he would get busy at once to rectify the situation

and do all in his power to see that the grant was not cut off.



oT^BteTOR OF FORESTRY,

E. H. FINLAYSON, B.Sc.F.
FILE DESIGNATION

CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

YOUR FILE

BHP/HM 10th August, 1)31.

My Dear Sir Arthur Ourrie,

On Thursday afternoon it was necessary for you 
to leave the meeting of the Joint Administrative Committee 
Dei ore e had completed our general "business. l did not, 
therefore, have the op ortunity of a personal word with you.

T remained over in Montreal on Firday with the 
idea of attending a Directors* meeting of the Forestry 
Association, after which 1 wished to slip up to the 
University to see you if possible.

I merely wanted to express the appreciation of 
this Service in your taking the time to come to the meeting 
and having such a thoroughly frank discussion of the 
whole situation.

From the beginning of the Forest Products 
Laboratories in Montreal until the present time 1 have 
never seen any basic reason for conflict between the 
various interests concerned. As a result of your visit 
to the meeting I am more than ever convinced that there 
should oe no reason for a lack of most cordial relations 
and harmony.

Again thanking you .

Yours faithfully,

Sir Arthur T7. Currie, G.C.M.C 
Principal, McGill University, 
Montreal, P.0,.

K.C.3.,LL.D• J • 9

PREVENT FOREST FIRES—IT PAYS

0-

__________________________________________________



August 11th, 1931.

E. H. Finlayson. Esq 
.Director of Forestry, 
Department of the Interior, 
0 t t a w a.

B.Sc.F• * • *

*!y dear Hr. Finlayson:-

2hank you very much indeed 
for your letter of August 10th, and let ne 
jay that I am sorry we u.ld not have time 
for a personal chat.

I am ono of those who always feel 
that frank and open discussions generally 
conduce to a better undorsbanding which is 
so essential to goodwill.

TThilo I havo never diaeuaseo .these 
matters vory much with you, I have always 
looked upon you as one seeking nothing but 
the best relations.

Vith all good wishes and the assurance 
fcha shall be glad to seo you any time you 
can come.

Yours faithfully.

Principal.

>

ï;
18!MmmmIB m§8IS»!mk

18
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V. I>:,.DRURY
360 ST. JAMES ST. WEST

MONTREAL

Twentieth
July

1931

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 

McGill University,
Montreal, Que.

Dear Sir Arthur,

I am in receipt of yours of 
the 17th instant and shall be delighted to 
have lunch with you, Mr. Johnson and Mr. 
Hibbert.

My trouble at the moment is 
to name a definite day, but if Wednesday 
would suit you I feel sure I could go.

Yours sincerely,

■



-
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July 17, 1931,

71ctor Drury, Esq,, 
Drury & Company,
360 St, James Street, 
Montreal,

m

m Dear Victor,

I am glad you mentioned to me today 
that you would like to have a chat with zne about 
the Pulp and Paper Institute,

Will you please name a day when It 
would he convenient for you to lunch with me at 
my house?
to have Fred Johnson, Chairman of the Department 
of Chemistry, and also Hlbhert - if you would 
like Hihbert to he prosent»

At suoh a luncheon I would be glad

Yours faithfully,

Principal.



I

m^/
w f V April 3, 1930.

There came to luncheon with me today at my house 
fr./ognson and Dr. Hibbert. Jo/nson was the man whom 

first sought for the position now filled by Hibbert. 
turned it down in order to join the Hammerhill 
pany (paper).

He
Mills Oom-

• e talked of the Pulp and Paper Institute alone are 
in perfect agreement as to the situation there and as’ to 
its needs. It is Jo/nson's opinion that there is not 
enougn liason - not a close enough working arrangement and 
unuers tand mg between the University Department on the one 
nand and the Government Department on the other, what is 
needed is a technical expert to act as a liason officer.

.

Cameron recognizes that he is not 
and would welcome the appointment of such a man.
nd his associates are fundamental research men.
Institute technical research goes on, now guided by Cameron, 
ihe man whose appointment I suggest would be in close touch 
with the University, know its problems, also be in close 
touch with Hibbert's Laboratores, know what they were doing 

J1®® b® in a position to suggest to Hibbert problems in 
which the industry was immediately interested and on which 
concentrated research might bring quick results. He would 
also know the industry well enough to keep them posted on 
xvhat Hibbert was doing, and on many occasions get from them 
the extra help Hibbert needs.

a technical expert 
Hibbert 

In the

He says he now finds Cameron, who represents the 
Government, in agreement; also that Mr. Saberton, Dr. Bates 
an . Tomlinson, the Pulp and Paper Committee, are think­
ing along the same lines, so that nothing remains but to 
find the man.

AWC : DM
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January JOth, 
1 9 J 0,

Colonel C. IÎ, 1» Jono8v 
President,
Canadian Pulp & Paper Association, 
Hit* Carloton Hotel,
Montreal,

Ily dear colonel Jonoe,

I an do sorry to tell you 
that oireuras tamos have arieoa v,hioh mke It im­
possible for ao to at tond t.ho .1 Inner tomorrow night 
at the Hits Carleton Hotels
bo the first year that I have been unable to be 
present at your annual dinner e In39 the Aeeoo intion 
has boon mooting in üontroal.

This ill, I believe.

I'ay I tako this opportunity 
of extending ay warmest good wishes to the Association 
and the hope that the coming yoar will bo a vory 
successful on© in the industry*

Ever yours faithfully,

MBMWlife*
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McGILL UNIVERSITY
MONTREAL

DEPARTMENT OF CHEMISTRY
Pulp and Paper Research

Harold Hibbert
Institute

Professor of Industrial
3420 University Street

and Cellulose Chemistry

Janu ry 17th, 1930

Sir Arthur Currie 
Principal of McGill University.

î

y dear Sir Artnur:

I am enclosing herewith report of the 
Administrative Committee to be presented to 
the Executive Committee of the Canadian Pulp -nd 
Paner Association at the Annual Meeting this month.

I am naturally cleaned that they consider the 
tot' me are doin': lively to prove of value and it 
seems quite probable that they will g-ree to pro­
vide the additional “-11,000 for the prosecution of 
the various problems to be carried out in their 
interests.

vours very truly,

V
TJLT • rp
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20th January, 
19 3 0

Professor Harold Hlhhort, 
Department of Chemistry.

Dear Professor Hibhert,
.

Thank you for the Report 
of the Administrative Committee to the 
Executive Committee of tho Canadian Pulp 
and Paper Association*

If it is possible, chance 
the word "head” in the sixth lino of the 
first paragraph of page 1 to the word 
"chairman".

I was much interested
in the Report.

Ever yours faithfully,

Principal.

mmm



{

g?V

V ^

Kay I9th, 1931.

A# 3. Cadman, Esq.,
See re tary,

?ttlP »"4 Paper AssooiaUon. 
34^0 University Street *
Kontreal. P. £

Dear Hr. Gadman,

-%!u5.r.?£î1t^;în,1£th
nation uZSt'
tas arranged to nrovide a v P and a ape r /association 

Hibtert in his work It ^ellowshi;. Fund 
wory- at the Pulp and Paper

has handed to 
la which

for Dr. 
Institute.

slon and p,.»toi jï0tt6S' daya of bua !=•»• 
to find

-----1 âepres-

the tu.\nrof Ü- i'-rs^sris-*
try, who appreciate6 the vîl»h »Ulp and Paper* Indus- 
have not boon o *. ® value of research, and who“îû^onu î, îî!?*4*? lnto "»“* ”»y »s

^ 7 outa ln their educational policy.

be rm* » ,, 1 aia quite sure this money will
£>e put to excellent advantage.

Tours faithfully,

Principal.

¥■

O
 M



TELEPHONE 
UPTOWN^ ^ CABLE ADDRESS 

“PAPE RPULP"
t

a
^ASSOCIATION-/

(Eanabimi flulp anb papcr^ociation
3 4-20 UNIVERSITY STREET

III entrant
January 19th, 1929

Dr. 0. F. Martin, 
Acting-Principal, 
McGill University, 
Montreal.

Dear Dr. Martin:

I am enclosing herewith a memorandum of the 
arrangements which we are proposing to :>ut into effect in 
connection with the opening of the Pulp and Paper Research 
Institute on Friday morning next, 
we have you assigned to make a "brief talk on behalf of the 
University at the for -lal proceedings over which the 
Governor-General is to preside. It is planned that those 
taking part in the functions, including yourself, should 
meet His Excellency on his arrival in the Building in the 
Secretary's office at twelve o'clock and accompany him to 
the platform in tie Assembly Room,where the exercises will 
take place.

You will notice that

Following the exercises in the Building, as you 
have already been advised the party will proceed to the 
Ritz-Carlton Hotel to participate in a luncheon to be given 
by the Association at which you will find a seat provided 
for you at the Speakers' Table.

Yours_yery truly

For the Committee.
EB:T

II

__________________________________________________________________________________________________
fLV'-ær-'

■
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Building accompanied by Dr.Harold Hibbert, Professor of 
Industrial and Cellulose Chemistry, McGill University; 
Mr .£ .A .Sab oat on, Chairman, A drain is stive ommit tee 
Mr.3.p.Cameron, Director, Pulp & P er Div si on 
Forest Products laboratories,

ofInspection

Chairman at luncheon:
Speaker, Dr.Ira £1 lan Mackay, 

McGill University.

Col.C.H.L.Jono s
M.Â., L.L.D., Dean Faculty of Arts

1.30 Proceed* into luncheon accompanied by head table party orchestra 
playing "God Save the Zing"

1.15 p.m. - Meets head table party in Green Room off Mezzanine floor 
at Ritz.

Arrive at suite at Ritz„

leaves Building. Motor will be at door.

Hon.Charles Stewart 
Dr.C.3.Martin 
President C.H.L.Jones

His Excellency’s remarks - 2 or 3 minutes 

Brief addresses by
or as wished by him.

Introduced to meeting by MT.C.H.l.Jones

C.H.l.Jones, President, Canadian Pulp & Paper Assn
Hon^îèHte^rine Prln0iPa1' MC5m

Meet the following in Secretary's office•-

Arrive 12 o’clock noon.

Proceed to Institute on University Street.

Arrived Bonaventure Station Montreal 11.50. Met at station By renre-

leave Ottawa 8.20 C.N.R.

OPENING OF THE CANADIAN PU1P & PAPER RESEARCH 
___________________ ___ MONTREAL

INSTITUTE, McGill UNIVERSITY

♦*

FRIDAY,JANUARY 25th

■

m

m

__________________________________________________________
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____________________________________________________________ _______________________________________________________
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22nd January, 1929.

Bdward Beck, Bsq 
Canadian Pulp & Paper Association, 
3420, University Street, Montreal.

• »

Dear Mr. Beck,

Many thanks for your kind note of the 

19th instant, enclosing the programme of the Friday 

I shall he glad to he on hand and do whatfunction.

I can to help.

With kind regards, believe me 

Very cordially yours,

Acting Principal.



. ________________

TELEPHONE 
UPTOWN 1346 CABLE ADDRESS 

“PAPE R PULP"

$
^-ASSOCIATION'/

(Emm ù tun |Julp anh papinWjruiutmn
34-20 UNIVERSITY STREET

Illanfrvnl January 18, 1929.

1Dr. C. F. Martin, 
Acting Principal, 
McGill University, 
Montreal.

Dear Sir:

Committee of Arrangements 
“re annual Luncheon of the Canadian Pulp and 

Paper Association, which will take place at 
Ritz-Carlton Hotel, Montreal, at one-thirty 
o clock on Friday, January 25th, cordially invite 
you to join the Reception Committee to meet His 
Excellency the Governor-General in the Blue ^oom 
(Mezzanine Floor) of the Hotel at 1.15 o’clock. 
zou will also find a seat reserved for you at the 
Speakers' Table.

the

Yours very truly,

^or the Committee.

EB-M

| a*. i
; tW**



January 22, 1929*

Edward Beok, Eaq.,
3420 University Street, 
Montreal.

Dear Mr. Beokî-
I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter 

of January 19th, enclosing memorandum of proceedings or 
the opening of the Pulp and Payer Research Institute on 
Friday,

I shall be pleased to join the Reception 
Committee to meet His Excellency in the Blue Room of the 
Rita Carlton and also to sit at the head table, i thank 
you for inviting me to do so.

Yours faithfully,

Director,



___________________________________________________________________________________________________

TELEPHONE 
UPTOWN 1346 CABLE ADDRESS 

“PAPE R P U LP"

a &
y-ASSOCIATIONyl

(Emtabian jJulp anb JEaperAssoriaftim
3 420 UNIVERSITY STREET

ÎHoutre al January 17, 1929.

Col. W. Bovey, 
Assistant Principal, 
McGill University, 
Montreal.

Li!-

Dear Sir :

The Committee of Arrangements for 
the Annual luncheon of the Canadian Pulp and Paper 
Association, which will take place at the Ritz- 
Carlton Hotel, Montreal, at one-thirty o'clock on 
Friday, January 25th, cordially invite you to join 
the Reception Committee to meet His Excellency the 
Governor-General in the Blue Room (Mezzanine Floor) 
of the Hotel at 1.15 o'clock.
a seat reserved for you at the Speakers' Table.

You will also find

Yours very truly,

For the Committee.

EB-M

■



_____________________________

CABLE ADDRESS 
“PAPERPULP"

TELEPHONE 
UPTOWN 1346

aÂ
-ASSOCIATION-/

(Eanabmn pulp attb paper 'Association
3 4-20 UNIVERSITY STREET

HI outre at
January 19,1929■

Gol. W. Bovey
McGill University

Montreal.

Dear Sir,

We are enclosing a memorandum of the arrangements 
for the opening of the Pulp and Paper Research Institute 
on Friday next, in which you will find the part assigned 
to you in the proceedings.

The Governor-General's Secretary has advised us 
that His Excellency will be obliged to leave the Hotel 
following the Luncheon not later than 2.45 p.m. in order 
to keep his other engagements. Consequently, it will be 
necessary to speed up the arrangements in order to get through 
bn time.

The speeches in the Building are expected to 
be very brief and the whole proceedings to occupy not more 
than 30 minutes.

The proceedings at the Luncheon will also be of 

Yours very truly,
brief duration.

r r
For the Committee.

EB/BC

EH
&
.

;
BV
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B Jan.5,1929

Mr.E.0.Mievi1le,Esq.
Secretary to His Excellency The Governor General, 
Ottawa,Ont.

• »

Dear Sir:

On behalf of the Committee having in hand 
the arrangements for the inauguration of the 6anadian 
Pulp So Paper Research Institute in Montreal on January 
25th, at which His Excellency has kindly consented to be 
present, I have been directed to forward to you the en­
closed memorandum for His Excellency’s approval.

I am also desired to say that the Goinnittee 
will be pleased to be advised as to the personal accompany­
ing His Excellency upon his visit and whether it is desired 
that invitations should be extended to any of His Excellency’s 
aides in Montreal or to any other persons.

Yours very truly,

]?or the Committee.
EB/BC



January 8, 1929.

* adward Beck, B»%»*
Canadian Pulp & Paper Research Institute, 
itoOlll University.

Director.

Dear Mr. Seolti-
Mr. Beatty tells me that he will be away

on January 26 th.

Yours faithfully#

______________________  ■_________________________ :_______________________________________ ;________________ __________________________________________________

.
'

X
;
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_________
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27th February, 1929.
Edward Beck Esq.
Secretary -
Canadian Pulp & Paper Association, 
3420 University Street, Montreal.

Bear Mr. Beck,

Please accept my thanks for 
your kind note of the 26th instant, and for the 

copy of the Proceedings of the Sixteenth Annual 

Meeting of your Association.

I note that you 411 kindly 
let me have additional copies of these Pro­

ceedings should I have occasion to use thorn.

Very cordialky yours,

A

Acting Principal.



____________ , »

%
TELEPHONE 

• UPTOWN 1346
CABLE ADDRESS 
“PAPE R PULP"

K« s
^'ASSOCIATION'/

(Eanabian flulp anb paperAssoviation
3 4-20 UNIVERSITY STREET

Illontrvat
February 26,1929.

Dr. C. F. Mar tin,
l;A 7McGill University
i; :Montre al.

Dear Sir :

We are sending you, under separate 
cover, a copy of the printed proceedings of our 
Sixteenth Annual Meeting held on January 25th last 
for whatever interest it may have for you.

Should you have use for an addi­
tional copy or two we will "be glad to supply 
them on request .

Yours truly,
CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION

/

'at

Secretary
EB»BC

\

-tCv'L ' :
■ . Air



BÔHânOüy

Canadian lulp anà |Wr JWriatûm
701 Drummond Bd g.

MONTREAL

May 11,1928

piïn«fth?r $Urrie’ £,c.B
and Vice-Chancellor McOîll University 

Montreal

• ♦

Dear Sir ,

ïn8Uttu?egiSS?1F8t7o0"yh^e”^hE®a^«1>°f °

o, keeping

the remnhlet soine additional copies of
pampniet if they are wanted.

fours very truly,
CANADIAN PUIP & PAP3R ASSOCIATION

J
f

t

Secretaryeb/bo

'J, :
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February 2, 1927»

\

\

s

L*R* tifilson, Hsq,,
President, Canadian Pulp and Pa^er 330ciation, 
Canada Cement Building» Hontrea.L,

bear Hr* ' ils af­

in sending you this for-til oeknowledgerient 
of your letter of January Hist, w„ I say uov plea.sod vr& are 
tint fclis qtt€u).[ament3 for the erection of a Cell lose Institute 
and Laboratory are proceeding/ so s :o#tbly*

yith reference to your query as to the 
Director vdio will occupy n scat on the Board, of Directors 
of your Company, I sh -uld Hire to Ivc you tlx» name of 
dr. John W. "-too , Chairman of our Finance Cormittoe.

.Is regards e "yocinl Co: nit too to 
collaborate with you concern v.u tie *lans for the building,
I should be < lad to have the II Lrorsity represented by 
hr. Harold Eib -ort and Hr. I*?.?. Gtossco,

As soon as we i-oceira from the lu 'ora 
the draft of the lease which will contain the i-portant portions 
of jut ogTooraeat, I sin 11 tnho stops to Itava it exa lined and. 
returned as soon as .osoiblo. I exyoct tint the Bill me ding 
our Charter will become law about tho middle of February*

Yours fttithfn ly,

a
b:. h,; :x : Si■ ..-v

A

............  — ■   ...............—  —- .............

:
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m» OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
CANADA CEMENT BLDG.iS PHONE: LANCASTER 5246K

VASSOCIATIQN •> MONTREAL

January 31, 1927.

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G 
The Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 
McGill University,
Montreal.

K.CJ• » •»

Wm
Dear Sir Arthur,

You have no doubt seen "by the papers 
tnat the Canadian Pulp and Paper Association at their 
Annual Meeting last week authorized the Executive to 
-proceed with the building of the Research Laboratory on 
your property, and this letter is to advise you officially 
that the printed reports were true.

1 have already taken the necessary' 
steps to incorporate a Company to build and own the Laboratory. 
— It has been arranged that McGill College are to nominate 
one Director to serve on the Board of this proposed Company 
and I will be pleased to have you advise me his name at 
your convenience.

As soon as I can obtain it, I will send 
you a blue print of the latest proposed plan of the building 
which I understand has been approved by our Research Committee, 
and would request you to advise me as soon as possible if 
this meets with your approval or if you have any changes to 
suggest, what they are, as I want to get the final plans 
approved at the earliest possible moment.

I am glad to note by the papers that 
a bill authorizing you to lease us this property has already 
been presented to the Qpebec Legislature, and I can assure 
you that I want to couplets all the legal and other necessary 
details in connection with the building at the earliest 
date possible in order that the work may be proceeded with 
just as soon as the weather is more favorable for outside 
construction.-

Yours truly,■
if

President
LEW MC
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W: JMarch 29th, 1928

'

uir -rthur Currie,
Principal of McGill University, 
Montreal, ue.

Dear Uir »-.rthur Currie

1 am enclosing copy of letter

I have to-day written to Dr. Hihhert.

Yours very truly,

ÇY I

RWH/J.
end.
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COPY

March 21th, 1928

hr. H. Hihhert,
Professor of Industrial & Cellulose Chemistry 
McGill University,
Montreal, „ue.

hear Dr. Hihhert

I have your letter of March 26th, regarding
University matters.

. , „ 1 believe arrangements for Mr. Rowley have been
taken care of so his work will go on satisfactorily.

Regarding the provision ih r organic, physical 
and colloid cnemists as workers in your department, as expressed to you 
at one time, and again to air Arthur Currie, 1 feel that provision for

yo^ department enabling you to carry these permanent workers. As you 
readily understand it is impossible for us to do this this year, but it 
13 ultimately the correct procedure and will not be lost sight of.

,, t note your arrangements with hr. Maass for
*e ■ resen"t, and 1 think it is very satisfactory, and do not believe you 

could arrange to co-operate in any better way.

I note what you say about Howard Smith fellow- 
"'n p '-n Mr, Patterson, and of course that is a matter which is up to you.

As to the provision of equipment for the work 
on colloidal chemistry, that will have to be gone into when the matter 
comes up for consideration.

Yours very truly,

"R. .v. Hovey::Rv/H/J.
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FILE DESIGNATIONADDRESS REPLY TO 
thé: .superintendent Department of the Interior, Canada

FOREST SERVICE
G-I-EPC

FOREST PRODUCTS LABORATORIES OF CANADA
YOUR FILE DESIGNATION

700 university Street

Montreal, 10th Apr il, 1928.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to acknowledge receipt of 

your letter of April 9th in reference to the 

allocation of rooms in the Pulp and Paper

Research Institute.

I feel perfectly confident that 

the co-operation to which you refer will develope 

to fulfill the expectations of yourself and all 

others concerned with the project. ■

Yours very sincerely,|SS.

Director,

Pulp and Paper Division.

Sir Arthur W.Currie,G.C.M.G.,K.C.B., 

Principal and Vice-Chancellor,

McGill University,

CITY.

p

I
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April 9th, 1928*

E. P. Cameron, Esq. , 
3416 University Street, 
Montreal, Cue.

Dear Mr. Caneron:-

I am sorry that I have not 
before this acknowledged your letter of April 
3rd, which accompanied the memorandum shewing 
allocation of rooms in the Pulp and Paper Research 
Institute.

This allocation is cuite
satisfactory to the University. My sincere hope 
sing taere will always he evident the strongest 

spirit of co-operation and helpfulness, the space 
provided should he sufficient for all of us, 
especially at the beginning of our effort.

Tours faithfully.

Principal.



Yellow.
Red.
Brown.

1) University Rooms 
£) Government 
3) Mutual

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,
McGill University, 
CITY.

Director,
Pulp and Paper Division.

I sincerely trust that this allocation 
of space is in accordance with your under&anding 
of the points we agreed upon at our last conference 
and please do not hesitate to call upon me a* any 
time should there be points which are not perfectly 
clear or upon which you feel doubtful.

Yours very sincerely,

For ease of interpretation I am 
enclosing blue prints of the various floors with 
the rooms numbered and marked as follows :-

I am enclosing a memorandum on 
the allocation of Rooms; Pulp and Paper Research 
Institute, which defines the allotment of space 
in accordance with my understanding of the matter 
at the present time.

Dear Sir:-

FILE DESIGNATION
ADDRESS tREPLY TO 
THE SUPERINTENDENT 
FOREST PRODUCTS 
LABORATORY, MONTREAL

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, CANADA
FOREST SERVICE

G-I-EPC

FOREST PRODUCTS LABORATORIES OF CANADA 
MONTREAL LABORATORY

YOUR FILE DESIGNATION

3416 UNIVERSITY STREET

Montreal, 3rd April, 19£8.

■

Us
:

I

a*

■ B
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f
saint John, N. B. 
torch 28th, 1928

dir -rthur inf. Currie,
Principal of McGill University, 
Montreal, „ue.

Dear oir -rthur Currie

I have your letter of March 24th, 
regarding work at the University, and allocation of space. 1 
are glad to know that the allocation of space problem was arranged 
to your satisfaction with- - -Mr» Cameron, and I am asking jvir. Cameron 
jO see you and explain to you the allocation as arranged at your 
meeting with him. I trust that on further examination you will 
find that this arrangement is satisfactory.

with reference to the question of 
the work at the University, the matter is now quite clear, and I 
quite agree with you as to the method of routing this work. Of 
course any method that you might adopt here would be satisfactory 
to us as long as we were able to provide for the carrying out of 
work under the proper authorities.

Yours very truly,

Rvffl/j.

L «
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March 24th, 1928.

R. W• Hovey, Esq 
511 St. Catherine St. West, 
Montreal, Cue.

• »

Dear Mr. Hovey:**

Let ne acknowledge receipt
of your letters of March 22nd.

v'ith reference to the question 
raised as to how I would deal with the desire on 
the part of the Association to help research work 
which would appropriately cone under the department 
presided over "by Dr. Johnson or Dr. Maas, I can 
give you the assurance that such work would be 
supervised by the Professor in charge of the depart­
ment where it would bo done. That is, if it was 
an investigation in the realm of physical chemistry 
Dr. Maas would have charge of the work and would 
cooperate and advise with and help the naan selected 
to do it. I think the proper formality of reaching 
Dr. Maas is through the Professor of C lierais try in 
the Research Institute - a position at present held 
by Dr. Hibbert. This would mean no delay, but if 
we are to develop in the Institute the measure of 
co-operation which we all think necessary, we must 
recognize the position and responsibility of the 
Professor of Cellulose Chemistry. When the matter 
would be brought before the Governing Committee 
the University members would undertake to see that 
it was properly provided for and would be responsible 
for the liaison with Dr. Hibbert. I hope I have 
made myself clear.

With reference to your other 
letter on the matter of allocation of space, I have



H.W.HoTey.Esn., - 2

this to say: At the last meeting which M*. n „
* e*tlsfa«to^y ItmllTun?*1**1 matt9ranything on file which

we came to am unahle to find
vjhat our agreement wasi£itely Just and I cannot . cite lay „y hanàî on ?? a Pla=
Is there cry ejection to yonrelvlnr ™is"°rnlae-
understanding which Mr rpL ,/! 1 - me the 
in his letter to you? " Y for ^ e^ressedany trouble in this matter. * * d° n0t an*ioipate

Yours faithfully.

Principal.

MM.. H

.
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March 22nd, 1928

Sir Zxrthnr >f. Currie, 
McG-ill Imiversity, 
Montreal, ,ue.m

hear sir ^rthur Currie:-

i discussed with Mr. Cameron on the 
20th, very "briefly the question of allocation of space, which 1 
understood,from remarks you made, had been settled satisfactorily, 
and Mr. Cameron conceded several points that you wanted, which 
affected administration, 
a letter which explained the situation.

Mr. Cameron confirmed this and gave me

In order that there may he no mis­
understanding in the matter I would appreciate it if you would ad­
vise me that this allocation of space has been settled to your sat­
isfaction for the present. 
quite well satisfied that Mr. Cameron has given me the actual facts 
in the matter, I would like to know from you personally that this is 
the case.

You will understand that while I am

Yours very truly,

MH/J.

Copy to Mr. Beck
Mr. Cameron
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(îanaManfîulp anbÿaperÂssimatum
3 r\» sa 511 ST- CATHERINE STREET WEST8> TEL UPTOWN 1346

CABLE AODRESSMPAPERPULP"4P
MONTREALassociation"

March 21st, 1928

Sir .Arthur tf. Currie, 
McGill University, 
Montreal, ^,ue.

Dear Sir ^rthur Currie

I went into the question of our 
budget with Mr. Cameron and later with Ur. Hibbert yesterday, 
and after an analysis of the available funds I am glad to say 
that we believe we will be able to continue with the work of 
Dr. Hunten and Ur. Hoover, and have advised Ur. Hibbert to that 
effect. Purthermore, the work on Penetration will be continued 
through Ur. hibbert and Ur. Dearth or Ur. Hibbert and Ur. Maas, 
so this straightens out the situation regarding Ur. Hibbert *s 
requirements that he was worrying about.

Phis is contingent upon the final 
approval of our budget which was not taken up at the last meet­
ing of the executive, but I am advised by Mr. Beck that in all 
probability this will be approved, and i feel that we are justified 
in advising Ur. Hibbert that this work will be taken care of. He, 
of course, understands that it is contingent upon the rather remote 
possibility of the budget not receiving approval.

Yours very truly,

RWH/J.

Copies to - 
Mr. Edward Beck 
Mr. K.P.Cameron
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June 8, 1928#

Edward Book, Esq,.,
Canadian i-ulp & Paper Association, 
511 St. Catherine Street, "est#

Dear Mr. Beck:-
There appears to be a question still remaining for 

final settlement concerning the ealaries of Brs. Hunten and Hoover.

So far as I can understand it the present arrangement 
Dr. Hoover is being paid $200, per month until July 1st,is as follows.

of v&iich amount your Association contributes <£75* and the University 
$125. per month.

Dr. Hon ten is receiving $150. per month until July 1st, 
your Association paying the whole of this sum.

As the result of some further negotiations Sir Arthur Currie 
took up the question of the salaries of these two men for the coming year, 
and suggested the followingi- Dr. Hoover to receive ^3,000. for twulve 
months commencing July 1st; Dr. Hunten to receive y2,000* for twelve 
months commencing July 1st.

Hr. Hovey replied in too folio ing terms $ "I have your 
letter regarding Dr. Hunten and Dr. Hoover, nd we will see what we can 
do regarding the sums mentioned for these two men. 
requested increases for these m n, and Mr. Cameron nd I felt they were 
justified, but the amounts mentioned in your letter are somewhat higher 
than Dr. Hibbert mentioned. However, the matter will be given consideration, 
and I think can be satisfactorily arranged."

On March 30th Dr. Hibbert wrote to Mr. Cameron as'fSll

Dr. Hibbert

ows



-2-

Bdward Beck, Esq.

’’Bafarring to the continuation of sor/ices of :)rs- Runtea and Hoover, 
the Principal read to mo a letter from Mr. Eovey in which he intimated that 
-ways and means would he found by the Administrative Committee to provide the 
amounts desired, namely, v3,000. for 12 months for Dr. Hoover and*$2,000. 
for 12 months for Dr. Eunten, commencing 1st July next.

The itoiversity budget as a result of these various negotiations does 
not include any sum which will enable us to pay Drs. Hoover or Hunten from 
July 1st next, and I find a note on the appropriation to the effect that these 
are to be paid by the Pulp and Paper Association.

'"ill you be good enough to advise me whether this understanding is 
correct. I believe there Is no question regarding Mr. Sowley and that he 
continuas on your pay roll.

Tours faithfully,

Wilfrid 3ovey.
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oaint John, N. B. 
starch 26th, 1928

'

Sir ~rthur w. Currie,
Principal of McGill University, 
Montreal, „ue.

hear Sir Arthur Currie

I have your letter regarding
hr. Hunten and hr. Hoover, and we will see what we can do 
regarding the sums mentioned for these two men. 
requested increases for these men, and Mr. Cameron and I felt 
they were justified, hut the amounts mentioned in your letter 

somewhat higher than hr. Hihhert mentioned. However, the 
matter will he given consideration, and I think can he satis­
factorily arranged.

hr. Hihhert

are

The reason for their engagement 
for such uneven terms as ten months in one case and 11 months 
in the other, I believe has something to do with the University 
terns and agreement under which they are working. It is prob­
able that if they continue in the organization after getting 
through with their work they will he put on a twelve months basis. 
That is the only reason 1 am aware of for the odd working periods.

Yours very truly,

RtvH/J.

I
'
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L. P. Cameron, 
forest Products L beret 
M c n t r e 1.

. • )
ry,

De r vr Ct nerofl,

n . , _ ., . 1 w--sh te advise th t in n ir.ti rview with + he
r r_‘ c i sal tais kerning we went ,vc r the ue tl n cf : Hoc ti n 
ox roc ns and I understand he is to have n Interview with v u 
regard:.ng same t which ± trust everyth" g will be set'led to 
mutu 1 s: tisirction. cur

Referring to the continu ti n of services cf 
Drs aunten -no riccver, the ^rinciprl read to me letter from 
fr ?°YeZ .ij? • ‘^ch he intimated that ways nd see-is would 'e found

Committee to provide the r:cunts d- sired,
“ 'lv> •' > •• for 1 months for Dr E .ver nd $ ,900 for 1~ 
m nths for Lr Hunt.n>,ccrrencing 1st July next.

. .. ^ thinn it would to a . ell fvr veu te et 4 e the
amount oi tun ir vac:tien #>ich these two men > -e supposed to
5,pfr?u1 "3* Ï w"u3:d suggest that their hours cf ?crk should be definitely t ted, ^rom to 6 _r fr.m 0 t 5.

ivurs very truly,

Professor cf Industrial à Cellule e Che-istrs

m
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March 23rd, 1928.

3. W. Hovey, Bsq 
Hashwaak Pulp and Paper Company, 
Saint John, IT. B.

• *

Dear Mr. Hovey;-
Thank you for your letter of 

March 21st written from Montreal with reference 
to the work of Dr. Hunten and Dr. Hoover.

Dr. Hibbort brought in this 
morning a memorandum prepared by Mr. Cameron of * 
a meeting you three had on the 20th. That memo­
randum stated that Mr. Cameron would try to find 
employment for Drs. Hunten and Hoover for an 
extra month this summer and that afterwards Hunten 
would receive from $150. to l180. a month for ten 
months work, and Hoover "'2,500. for eleven months 
work. Dr. Hibbert tells me that their employment 
under the above terms would begin on September 1st 
and he urges me to ask that Hunten receive $2,000. 
for a year’s work and Hoover $2,750. In fact he 
urged ' 3,000 for Hoover, but 1 am making the 
recommendation $2,750. I do not at present know 
the reason for their engagement for such uneven 
terms as ten months in one case and eleven months 
in the other. It may be the only way in which 
Mr. Cameron can do so, and I do not suppose one 
cares very much how it is paid as long as Hunten 
gets $2,000 for what we would call a year’s work 
and Hoover gets $2750. rill you please give as 
generoiis consideration to these recommendations as possible.



H .'.V«Hove?«Bso . , 2 -

I very nue h appreciate your 
letter of the 21st and your visit the other day.

Yours faithfully.

Principal.

____________________________________________________________________
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March 22nd, 1929»

S. P. Cameron, Esq 
Director, Pulp and Paper Division, 
Forest Products Laboratories,
3416 University Street,
Montreal, Que.

• »

Dear 3 ir : ~
Let mo acknowledge with 

thanks receipt of your letter of March 21st 
with reference to the continuation of the 
work now "being done by Messrs. Hunten and 
Hoover.

I know Professor Hibbert 
feels keenly that this work should not be 
interrupted and I am glad of the decision 
arrived at.

Yours faithfully.

Principal.

Sââi
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ADDRESS REPLY TO 
THE SUPERINTENDENT 
FOREST PRODUCTS 
LABORATORY, MONTREAL

FILE DESIGNATION

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, CANADA
FOREST SERVICE

FOREST PRODUCTS LABORATORIES OF CANADA YOUR FILE DESIGNATION

MONTREAL LABORATORY

3416 UNIVERSITY STREET WmMONTREAL, 21st March, 1928.
WÀ
Q

Dear Sir

An informal meeting was held 
between Messrs• Hibbert, Hovey and Cameron 
March 20th, at which it was agreed that 
Dr. Hibbert *s wishes as to the continuation 
of the work by Hunten and Hoover and the 
work on Penetration should be met.

It is understood that definite 
action on this agreement must be contingent 
upon certain financial adjustments within 
the Association but this seemed sufficiently 
assured to warrant Dr. Hibbert notifying 
Hunten and Hoover of their further employment

Yours sincerely,

I

Director,

Pulp & Paper Division.

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal,
McGill University, 
CITY.

i
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torch. 22nd, 1928

mm

Sir Arthur il. Currie, 
McGill University, 
Montreal, ^ue.

Bear Sir ^rthur Currie

Since talking to you on Tuesday 
the thought has come into my mind regarding possibilities in 
our co-operative work with the University, which is not quite 
clear, and I wish you would clarify the matter for me*

It is briefly this* If we desire 
to take up work at the University of a colloidal nature under 
Br. Johnson, or, of a physical nature under nr. toaa, or some 
branch of work that would come under somebody in the .Physics 
Bepartment, how would you handle the situation? The idea would 
be that we would probably provide workers and money to do fund­
amental research under the Professor who represented the author­
ity on the subject in the University, would this be arranged for 
by the governing committee through the University members, or 
would it logically be transferred to Br. Hibbert, who in turn would 
see that it was taken up through the proper channels?

Could you advise me of your decision 
on such a point? it will probably come up for discussion at our 
Research Section meeting when we make recommendations to our execut­
ive for the constitution of new form of management for the institute 
that we discussed on Tuesday,

Yours very truly,

RWH/J.

Copies to - 
Mr. Beck 
Mr. Cameron
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» Ier; Administrative Committee "by invitation with particularreference to building administration and allocation of space. By this 

arrange we hope to reduce the opportunity for friction to a minimum as
wen as to secure complete and harmonious co-operation between all the parties 
concerned. *

A resolution vas passed expressing the Section’s accep ance of the plan and I was directed to advise you of the action taken and 
to mvive a formal confirmation of the same from you.

We find that these formalities are necessary in order uo convince the authorities at Ottawa that a workable plan has been 
agreed to, as otherwise they would not feel justified in proceeding with the 
expenditure required for their part of the equipment. Definite assurance from 
you that the plan as proposed is acceptable to the University should leave no 
room for further hesitation in this respect.

Tours very truly, 
CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION

(signed) Edward Beck

SecretaryEBiBC

\

COPY

CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

511 St. Catherine Street West

Montreal, Feb. 27,1928.

Sir Arthur Currie,G.C.M.G.,K.C.B., 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 
McGill University, .
Montreal.

Dear Sir Arthur Currie:

receive a report from its chairman, Mr. R.W. Hovey,o^his^mferenœ^with 

he had discussed this with you and that Mr. Hovey explained that 
you had expressed approval of the same.

0 O
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February 7th, 1928.PERSONAL.
,

g:
Sir Arthur Currie, 
e/o McGill University, 
Sherbrooke Street, ’Jest, 
Montreal, Que.

Uy dear Sir Arthur :-

I am sending you herewith a copy of 
a letter addressed to Rex Hovey, who is becoming Chairman of the 
Research Section in igy place, 
you privately so you can see the commencement of the effort I am 
making to bring all parties together, of a single mind, in the mat­
ter of fundamental research.

I am sending copy of this letter to

The situation is a difficult one, but 
I am not letting anybody know that Ione that we must smooth out. 

am sending you a copy of this, and I wish you would keep the whole
For instance, my campaign would be utterly 

spoilt if at this junction Hibbert and Cameron were injected into 
it. I will keep you posted currently on this matter, as develop­
ments occur.

matter confidential.

I expect to be in Montreal about the 
15th, and while I am scheduled for every minute, perhaps if your 
plans will permit, we can get together for a discussion.

burs very truly,

CHLJ/.7. C. H. L. Jones,

1
WBÊÊËI
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PERSONAL. February 6th, 1928.

LIr. E. Hovey,
O/o nashwaak Palp & Paper Company, 
Saint John, E.B.

ly dear Mr. Hovey:-

Continuing the subject of our conversation in Montreal, 
regarding your accepting the Chairmanship of the Research Section.

arriving at the best possible plan for the 
^.~e working out of this will largely evolve 
ministration.

operation of the Research Institute, 
upon you and the Committee of Ad-

difficult situation this ïoweve^as Î°saÏ‘d Tlur'lllT

a 1?0/a aQJUstment t0 de reached and I believe would be reached,
“a ~3 tue messaSe 1 give to you in writing of your Chairmanship-elect.

, ur a ^en^i°n uail, and I believe the principals should draw back
.,, P ^ore °j a perspective on this situation. The wreck we are threatened 
"L , nrougn .undamental research, as apparently the carrying out of funda­

mental research is included in the plans and aspirations of two of the parties 
o our Research family. While both parties have hopes, yet only one party is

. ® ° ,a.^s ^'ie money f°r carrying out these hopes, the other party not being
m a position to provide the money, but can provide other things which are of 
value towards the common end.

, n ^ There is certainly a decided mutuality but, however, the
, 0 ?0^!\ .u:ia^ j^undamen'*:al research will be done, and from my point of view

e tning is that fundamental research should "be done, and I am going to
assume for the moment that "X" should do it, and that the money should come from 
somewhere, not stated. The job that I want you to apply your nimble and efficient 
intellect to is the discovery of "X", without any of the past history being invol­
ved, except as a precedence to avoid in some cases.

^ We cannot afford to let a single thing stand in the way
or tne greatness of this enterprise, and we mast have everything ironed out before 
nie opening of the new building, and before we turn the Research Section over to 
ne Technical Section. I would hang ny head in sorrow and shame, as President of 
i16 Association, if on the day the Research Institute opened there was a single 

cLoud on the horizon, and everything was not going merrily as marriage bells. I 
thoroughly.believe it can be done and without any tilting at wind-mills, 
not a criticism. I know that everybody has been doing their best in 
cere and most capable manner, if this liaâ not been the

This is 
a very sin- " 

case we never would have
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reached the point that we have now.
The accomplishment to date has been wonderful and our task is 

to make its culmination just as complete and successful. I thoroughly believe it 
can be done, but to do it, it is just as clear as possible that there must be a 
certain easing of attitude and some sweet oil used, 
particularly use the sweet oil, with myself in the background as the main reser­
voir, which you can call on at any time, but mark you this, the main thing is to 
evolve a plan that is acceptable to all parties, and sell it to them.

The Government, I realize, have got a very firm agreement, and 
the attitude, as expressed by Messrs. Finlayson and Cameron, is very definite, but 
all this I believe can be overcome if the right scheme is evolved and the right 
application made of it.

I think you are the one to

-

I am giving the matter a good deal of thought, and I know, if 
I have conveyed my meaning rightly to you in this letter and you will think a 
little along these lines, that the next time we sit down together for an hour or 
two we can reach some pretty good conclusions.

With kindest regards, and hoping our next meeting will not be
too long delayed, I remain,

Yours very truly,

C. E. L. Jones.CHLJ/W.

P.S. You and I and any others who have McGill as their Alma Hater have an extra 
interest in seeing this whole plan go over as we originally planned it, and 
without any suspicion of anything but the utmost mutuality in operation and 
results.

R: ^



(COPT)/ uCC; Sir. Arthur Currie,
McGill University, Montreal.

understanding is that.you have already received 
libbert’ report, as referred to herein.

Messrs. J. G. Mitchell,
F. A. Sabbaton,
Edward Beck,
E. Parke Cameron,
B. W. Hovey.

a copy of 3r.

January 31st, 1928.

Dear Sir;-

/ith reference to the last meeting of the Research Section. You 
■•'-11 recall v X certain plans oi tne organization vie re discussed at this meeting. 
One of them ms by Dr. John S. Bates and the other by Dr. H. Hibbert. It trans-~ 
pired at the meeting that while the plan of Dr. Bates had been sent out, all mem­
bers had. not received a copy of Dr. Hibbert's plan. Your name was on the list to 
be supplied with cop,,, ci Dr. :i obert ' s report and I take Pleasure in sending it to 
you herewith.

The making of these plans arose out of the November meeting when 
request was made that members’ opinions should be set forth in writing. This was 
u0ue -- ■'" * an<; ^r* E-ibbert, and certain of the members are in agreement with
one oi the other of these plans. It was found at our last meeting that we were not 
qa.tte piepared ior a decision on the subject, and that it wqs not immediately nec­
essary reacn this decision, nor was it necessary to reach a decision until the 
Research Building has been completed.

'I'he He search Building will be completed, it is expected, in 
April.. Some time between now and then the Research Section will bring in a report, 
following a motion which was agreed to at the last meeting of the Research Section, 
and which was passed on through the Executive Committee to the General Meeting and 
authorized there. This resolution provides for the absorption into thé Technical 
section and oack to the Executive Section, of the present Research Section, at the 
time the building is completed, so that in the present interim the plans for such 
adsorption and a proper method for the handling of the Research Institute will 
have to be considered and agreed upon.

A continuation of the previous discussion of the requirements of 
this situation will be proceeded with at the next meeting of the Research Section, 
and in expectation of this it is requested that the whole subject should be thought 
out oy members of the Research Section so that the matter can be advanced. It will 
also be necessary to elect a new Chairman of the Research Section at that time.

At the last meeting there was presented by Dr. Hibbert certain 
criticisms of the organization chart as presented by Mr. Cameron, and considered by 
the Executive and Administrative committees. Dr. Hibbert'suggested that the list 
of these criticisms was hot complete and that lie would complete it arid y end it to each 
individual member. These will be forthcoming immediately and it is asked that you 
consider these criticisms in connection with the whole matter as above referred to.

Yegors yery truly,

2>
CHLJ/.V. C. H. L. Jones

_______________________________ ■__
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C AK ADI AH' PULP AHD PAPER ASSOCIATION

511 St* Catherine Street «est

Montreal, Feb. 27.192G.

sir Arthur 'Currie, o. c.n.fK.c*-n.,
Principal end Vice-Chancellor, 
McGill University,
Montreal.

Dear Sir Arthur Currie:

Our Research Section met here this morning to 
receive a report from ita chairmen, Mr. 8. U Hove/, upon his conference with 
/ou with respect to the scheme under which the several interests sharing 
accommodation in the new Pulp and Paper Research Institute are to function.
Mr. Hove/ included in Ms report a diagram intended to illustrate the 
proposed line-up, a copy of which is attached hereto. Mr. Hove/ explained that 
he had discussed this with you and that you had expressed approval of the sane.

We want particularly to emphasize that this plan 
provides for three things (1) complete autonony for the University over its own 
affairs} (2) equally complete autonony for the Pulp and Paper division of the 
Forest Products Laboratory over its own affaire} (3) representation for 
McGill University on the Administrative Committee hy invitation with particular 
reference to building administration and allocation of space. By this 
arrangement we hope to reduce the opportunity for friction to a minimum as 
well as to secure complete and harmonious co-operation between all the parties 
concerned.

A resolution was passed expressing the Section’s 
acceptance of the plan and I was directed to advise you of the action taken and 
to Invite e, formal confirmation of the same from you.

We find that these formalities are necessary in 
order to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a workable plan has been 
agreed to, as otherwise they would not fbel Justified in proceeding with the 
expenditure required for their part of the equipment* Definite assurance trom 
you that the plan as proposed is acceptable to the University should leave no 
room for further hesitation in this respect.

Yours very truly,
CANADIAN PW & PAPES ASSOCIATION

(signed) Edward Beck

Secretary
BB$3C

M:'
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MoGILL UHISERSITY
From

The Principal and Vice-Chancellor

îlcfîill University

Montreal.

:à
February 29th, 1928.

COPY

Dear Mr. Beck:-

Let me acknowledge receipt 
of your letter of February 2?th and the chart 
which was attached to it.

In your letter you say that 
Mr, Hovey explained to your Research Section that 
he had discussed this chart with me and that I had 
expressed approval of the same and you now ask me 
to confirm that approval in writing. I cannot 
tell you, Mr. Beck, how sorry X am to have to say 
that I oonnot give such confirmation. My reasons 
are as follows:-
(1) The chart which accompanies your letter 
is not the same chart discussed by Mr. Hovey and 
myself on the occasion of our meeting on February 
18th. To prove this I am enclosing a copy of the 
chart discussed by us and which I said I would 
approve. Tt surprises me greatly that Mr. Hovey 
has seen fit to alter this chart and to place the 
altered form before your Research Section, with the 
intimation that it was the one to which I had
agreed.

6

-

I am also attaching a copy of 
a memorandum, which I mad,; immediately Mr. i-ovey 
h-d left my office, and which sets forth what, in 
my opinion, were the main points of the discussion.

■

Edward Beck, Esq.,
Secretary, Canadian Pulp and Paper Association, 
Drummond Building,
Montreal, Cue.

_______________ _____ ___________________________________________
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Ir. your letter, Hr. Beak, you 
say that those formalities are necessary in order 
to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a 
workable plan has been agreed to, as otherwise 
they will not proceed with the equipment,
J” a in the woodpile some where* The Hon,
aeries Stewart has himself told me that it was 

tno intention of the Government to leave natters 
oi fundamental- research to the University and 
that no did not intend and was not in favour of 
duplicating a research organization. I have also 
been in touch with President Tory of the Univer­
sity of Alberta, who is likely to bo the head of 
the now Research Laboratories at Ottawa,

There

mgrnmmmm....................  . ho has
told me that in his opinion, an opinion he has 
Given to the Hen. &r* Stewart, it would be a 
mistake and a waste of money and resources for the 
Government to' attempt to do fundamental research

- V

I

Edward Beckys - 3 -£,• »

I representation on the Administrative Committee 
had only to deal with the allocation of 
and the administration of the building.

space

(2) Hy second objection arises from the 
further elaboration shewn on Hr. Hovoy* s latest 
chart as compared with the one which we dis­
cussed and which together we approved. You will 
note that the research in which we are to indulge 
is dosignatâd by him "basic scientific research”, 
and that the research under the Administrative 
Committee is industrial research - fundamental 
or semi-fundamental”, what is the difference 
between "basic scientific research” and fundamental 
research? Hr, Covey and I agreed, br I thought we 
iad agreed, that the University's co-operation 

be in the matter of fundamental research, 
it I agreed to this chart it would mean I would 
!u J9 n<>thing to say or to complain of if the 
university were completely Ignored in all research 
done in that building. This in not”co-operation" 
as I understand the word,

I
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work when the universities' resources al^ he 
utilized for the same purpose. 1 way add that 
rrHumo nronyn, who, as you know, is greatly 
InUr Ze ' t »■ .. taWi.hm.nt •* J*»/"*"'* 
I.,h„atorl.. ^t0hV^rn0a.at"a^lton.= LlnC 

SlZlZZl the =ane could h<■
ty tb. u=iT.r.nie=. i o j. hu oo=t lBtlmBt,

Lr* -,teWRr thine and his DepartmentHon.
advisers telling mo one

insisting on another.
■ ■

here
In conclusion let me say again

write in this strain.that I am very sorry ^have^o by tho
I thought the ' Ho^y tnd myself on rnruor,

bat rL.on hoot Itnown to hlx.lf «o '»■■ 
Research Section n d1iferen 
discussed together, and I am 

that he should do so.

conference 
18th.
produced hafore your 
chart than the one we

much surprised

For 5301110

very, very

faithfully,Yours

A. V? >01131 IEsm
■

(Signed)

principal *
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Prom
mcgill university

The Principal and Vice-Chancellor 

McGill University 

Montreal.

February 29th, 1928.

Edward Beck, Esq
Secretary, Canadian Pulp and Paper Association. 
Drummond Building,
Montreal, cuo*

• •

Dear Mr. Beok:-

Let me acknowledge receipt 
of your latter of February 27th and the chart 
which was attached to it.

in your letter you say that 
.^r. Hovey explained to your Research Section that 
he had discussed this chart with me and that I had 
expies sod approval of the same and you now ask me 
to coniirm^ that approval in writing. I cannot 
l9ii rou, - r. Beck, how sorry I am to have to say 
that I cannot give such confirmation, 
are as follows

My reasons
■

:

U)Ü
The chart which accompanies your letter 

is not the same chart discussed by Mr. Hovey and 
myoolf on the occasion of our meeting on February 
18th. To prove this I am enclosing a copy of the 
chart discussed by us and which I said I would 
approve. It surprises me greatly that Mr. Hovey 
has seen fit to alter this chart and to place the 
altered form before your Research Section, with the 
intimation that it was the one to which I had 
agreed.

;S

8

I am also attaching a copy of 
a memorandum, which I mad immediately Mr. Hovey 
h-d left my office, and which sets forth what, in 
my opinion, were the main points of the discussion.
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You will note that ln Mr. Hovoy'a latest chart 
the University has on the Administratlve Committee 
a member 'by Invitation1. In your letter to me 
you refor to this representation *by invitation* 
and yoti. add ’with particular reference to business 
administration and allocation of space*• This is 
something now altogether. I do not like these 
words 'by invitation*i In all previous discussions 
and in all previous charts, which Mr. Hovey s- Id 
should besorapped, it has always been agreed that 
tho University would have one member on the Adminis­
trative Committee. I take it, and I think I have 
a right to take it, that the University’s member­
ship was one of right and not one of Invitation.
An invitation may never bo sent or it may be can­
celled at any time.

Mr, Hovey and I agreed that 
the only spirit that should animate us would be 
one of co-operation and helpfulness and now I am 
reminded that the University’s one seat on the 
Administrative Committee is only 'by invitation*. 
In your letter, Mr. Beck, you state that that 
representation Is only to deal with matters that 
have to do with building administration and 
allocation of space. That is not my understanding 
at all and it is the first time that the matter 
has been put to me in this fashion, 
repeatedly told that Mod11 * a membership on this 
Committee was in order that the University should 
fool that Its advice was welcomed in matters of 
research carried on by tho Association. You now 
tell me that we are to have no voice or Interest 
in your research, but that we may have something 
to say vhen it cones to tho allocation of space.
I imagine we should not havo much to say about 
that, as we have only one representative ln a 
committee of five or more. In my conversation 
with Mr# Hovey on tho 18th I certainly did not 
approve, nor was it oven mentioned, that McGill* s

I have been
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representation on the Administrative Committee 
had only to deal wi4 h the allocation of 
and the administration of the building. space

(2) lly second objection arises from the 
further elaboration shewn on Hr, Hovey's latest 
chart as compared with the one which we dis­
cussed and which together we approved, 
note that the research in which we are to indulge 
is designated by him "basic scientific research", 
and that the research under the Administrative 
Committee is "industrial research - fundamental or semi-fundamental". 
between "basio scientific research?

You will

'hat is the difference
research" and fundamental 

j r. Hovey and I agreed, Or I thought we nad agreed, that the University's co-operation 
v/cui-r be in the matter of fundamental research.
If I agreoc. to this chart it would mean I would 
hays nothing to say or to complain of if the 
university were completely ignored in all research 
done in that building. This is not"co-operation" 
as I understand the word.

In your letter, Mr. Beck, you say that these formalities are necessary In order 
to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a 
workable plan has been agreed to, as otherwise 
tney will not proceed with the equipment. There 
is a niggger in the woodpile some where. The Hon. Charles Stewart has himself told me that it was 
1 ..int9n^ion of the Government to leave matters 
°~ fundamental research to the University and 
that he did not intend and was not in favour of 
duplicating a research organization. I have also 
been in touch with President Tory of the Univer­
sity of Alberta, who is likely to be the head of 
the new Research Laboratories at Ottawa. He has 
told me that in his opinion, an opinion he has 
given to the Hon. &r. Stewart, it would be a 
mistake and a waste of money and resources for the 
Government to attempt to do fundamental research

IIm
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rK when the universities' resources
utilised for the same P*rP ;n0Wf l3 greatly 
Sir. Hume Gr°nyf’ établishnent of the research
interested in th told me that ne er'v* ln™
lat„,ato,lB.o»ttOa $ don!

_ research understand the
, r thë universities 1 ca^ ls aost intimate
:lL: Mr. 3te««t an an4 hi. department

an0th?r*
say again this strain.-v^rto^r. z Mt0 Tinally settled typthe^

Ur. Hovey and mys he has
host Known to Mm®®t;,erentResearch Section a dif*®r®n*m 
!5scussed together, and I am 
di3°that he should do so.

that I am very sorry
1 thought the matter 
conference between
18th.
produced
chart than 
very, very much

was

reasonFor some
before your 

the one wesurprised

faithfully,Yours

A.-W.0UHHIE
(Signed)

Principal•
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CHADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION

511 St* Catherine Street West

Montreal, Feb. 27,1928.

Sir Arthur Currie,C.C.Jl.G.,IC.C.3., 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor 
McGill University,
Montreal,

Dear Sir Arthur Currie$

EES “Bo,ey incited in his «Lrt a P*Ute “e to "™=tion.
proposed line-up, a copy of El, l,X" t0 Illustrate the
he had discussed this with you and thrt ro^ï îereto* I2r* HoT®y explained that

3 ““ y°u ^<1 expressed approval of the

with

same.

=; îs ssj-s,*»
reference to building administrait io^'ra invitation with particular

■well as to secure complete tnd ÏLm.ï? ty f°r friction to * minimum as 
concerned. ' ' 1*arm°niou» co-operation between all the parties. -

1

order to convince the ««+>»«»fij?d that theae formalities are necessary in 
agreed to al ferities at Ottawa that a workable plan has been
expenditure ytquired for thei^^î+^î f°el <Justified in proceeding with the 
you that the plan as nranns^ <p£rt 0f the e^uiPment* Definite assurance from 
—*« the "lty siouh »

Yours very truly,
CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION

(signed) Edward Beck

SecretarySBiBC
.■
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Principal.

The attacked chart produced by 
Kr« Hovey and commented on by him represents the 
views I have always held regarding the method of 
co-operation between the Pulp and Paper Association, 
the Government and ourselves. Mr. Hovey is the 
Chairman for this year of the Pulp and Paper Association 
and expressed himself as determined that nothing but 
tne closest co-operation between the University and 
the others would satisfy him.

.

A. CUBE IE

MEM 0.1A !-! DUK

February 18th, 1928.

This morning Mr. Hovey came to 
see me and we discussed the organization of the 
work to bo carried out in the new Research Institute. 
:ir, hovey said, and I agreed with him, that all 
charts of organisation issued up to the present time 
should be scrapped and that we should proceed on the 
general broad principle that fundamental research 
would be carried out- by the University staff* while 
technical and applied research and investigation 
in that Ho Man*s Land which lies between fundamental 
research, and the application of its principles, and 
all experimental investigation would be under the 
direction of an Administrative Committee, on which 
the University would always have a representative.

i
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Th© Principal and Yice-Chancellor 

LloG ill University 

l'ont real «

February 29th, 1928.

B ward Book, 3ôq 
3oorotary, Canadian Pulp and Paper Association, 
Drummond Building,
Montreal, Cue.

• #

Dear Mr. Bookt-

Lat mo acknowledge reooipt 
of your letter of February 27th and the chart 
which was attached to it.

In your letter you say that 
-Ir. 'ovoy explained to your Research Section that 
ho had discussed thin chart with me and that I had 
expressed approval of the same and you now ask me 
to confirm that approval in writing. I cannot 
toll you, I'r. Beck, how sorry I an to have to say 
that I c? nnot give such confirmation. My reasons 
aro as follows

(1) The chart which accompanies your lottor 
is not the same chart discussed by Mr. Hovoy and 
myself on the occasion of our meeting on February 
18th.
chart discussed by us and which I acid I would 
approve. It surprises mo greatly that Mr. Hovoy 
has seen fit to alter this chart and to place the 
altered form before your Research Section, with tho 
intimation that it was tho one to which I had
agreed.

};â|To prove this I an enclosing a copy of the
ill!

m

I am also attaching a copy of 
a memorandum, which I mad immediately Mr. Hovoy 
h d loft my office, and which sots forth what, in 
my opinion, wero tho main points of the discussion.
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You will no to that In Hr. Hovey'a latest chart 
the University hrs on tho Administrative Committee

In your letter to mea member 'by invitation*,
you refer to this representation 'by invitation* 
rad yod add •with particular reference to business 
administration and allocation of space*. Shis is 
somethine new altogether, 
words 'by invitation*ç* In all previous discussions 
and in all previous charts, which Hr. Hovey srid 
should bescrapped, it has always been agreed that 
the University would have ono member on the Adminis­
trative Committee. I take it, and I think I have 
a right to take it, that the University's member­
ship was ono of right and not one of invitation.
An invitation may never be sent or it may be can­
celled at any time.

I do not like these

Hr. Hovey and I agreed that 
the only spirit that should animato us would be 
one of co-operation and helpfulness and now I am 
reminded that tho University*b one seat on the 
Administrative Committee is only 'by invitation*. 
In your letter, Hr. Beck, you state that that 
representation is only to deal with matters that 
have to do with building administration and 
allocation of apace, That is not my understanding 
at all and it is the first time that tho matter 
has boon put to me in this fashion, I have been 
repeatedly told that HoGUVs membership on this 
Committee was in order that the University should 
feel that its advice was welcomed in matters of 
research carried on by the Association. You now 
tell mo that we are to have no voice or interest 
in your research, but that wo may have something 
to say when it comes to the allocation of space*
I imagine we should not have much to say about 
that, as we have only one representative in a 
committee of five or more. In my conversation 
with *~r. Hovey on the 18th I certainly did not 
approve, nor was it oven mentioned, that lIoGill’s

.>
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representation on the Administrative Committee 
had only to deal with the allocation of space 
and the administration of the building.

My second objection arises from the 
further elaboration shewn on Hr. Hovey*s latest 
chart as compared with the ono which we dis­
cussed and which together we approved. You will 
note that the research in which we are to indulge 
is designatèd by him "basic scientific research", 
and that the research under the Administrative 
Committee is "industrial research - fundamental 
or semi-fundamental". What is the difference 
between "basic scientific research" and fundamental 
research? J'r. Hovey and I agreed. Or I thought we 
had agreed, that the University's co-operation 
would be in the matter of fundamental research.
If I agreed to this chart it would mean I would 
have nothing to say or to complain of if the 
University were completely ignored, in all research 
done in that building. This is not"oo-oporation" 
as I understand the word.

(2)

In your letter, Mr. Beck, you 
say that these formalities are necessary in order 
to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a 
workable plan has been agreed to, as otherwise 
they will not proceed with the equipment. There 
is a niggger in the woodpile some where. The Hon. 
Charles Stewart has himself told me that it was 
the intention of the Government to leave matters 
of fundamental research to the University and 
that he did not intend and was not in favour of 
duplicating a research organization. I have also 
been in touch with President Tory of the Univer­
sity of Alberta, who is likely to be the head of 
the now Research Laboratories at Ottawa. Hq has 
told me that in his opinion, an opinion he has 
given to the Hon. ^r. Stewart, it would be a 
mistake and a waste of money and resources for the 
Government to attempt to do fundamental research
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Principal*
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universities’ resources night he
I may add thatwork when the

utilized for the same purpose.
"r, Hu mo 0 ronyn « who, as you know f is ly
Interested in the establishment of the research

told me that he entirelylaboratories at Ottawa» disapproved of the Government laboratories doing 
fundamental research when the same could be_ done

j t une id theby the universities. . ..... ...Hon. Hr. Stewart and some of his most Intimate
thing and his Departmentadvisers telling me ono 

here Insisting on another.
In conclusion lot me say again 
to have to write in this a train.te pp;lrchart than the one we discussed together, and J n 

much surprised that he should do no.very» very

Yours faithfully*

a.h.ouhhis(Signed)

M
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.. _ , In your lottor you sry that
^ r. ; ovoy explained to your Research Section that 
no iau discussed this chart with me and that I had 
expressed approval of the same and you now ask me

you, V?, Beck, how sorry I am t 
Uir.t ... cannot give such confirmation 
are as follows

I cannot 
have to say 
Ty reasons

From

The Principal and Yice-Ohanoellor 

Modill University 

Montreal,

I am also attaching a copy of 
a memorandum, which I mad Immediately Mr. Hovoy 
h- d left my office, and which sots forth what, in 
my opinion, were tho main points of the discussion.

U) ?ho chart which accompanies your letter 
same chart discussed by Mr. Hovey and 

mynelf on the occasion of our meeting on February 
lo <h. To provo this I an enclosing a copy of the 
chart discussed by ub and which I said I would 
fipprovo. It surprises me greatly that Mr. Hovey 
nas seen fit to. alter this chart and to place the 
altered form before your Research Section, with the 
intimation that it was the ono to which I had 
agreed.

is not tho

■ - ;
Si

_ , let me acknowledge receipt
oi your letter of February 27th and the chart 
which was attached to it.

Pear Mr. Beclu-

0 0 P Y1 M d-W

KcGILL UTITinsiTY

Edward Book, Esq
Secretary, Canadian Pulp and Paper Association. 
Drummond Building,
Montreal, ue.

• »

February 29th, 1928.
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Edward Beck.iso 2 -• *

You ?/ill note that in Mr. Hovey’s latest chart 
the University has on the Administrative Committee 
a member * "by invitation*. In your letter to me 
you refer to this representation ’by invitation* 
and you a d ’with particular reference to 
administr tion and allocation of space*, 
something new altogether, I do not like these 
words * by invitation*^ In nil previous discussions 
and in all previous charts, which Hr. Hovey snid 
should bescrapped, it has always been agreed that 
the University would have one member on the Adminis­
trative Committee.
a right to take it, that the University’s .member­
ship was one of right and not one of invitation.
An invitation may never be sent or it may be can­
celled at any time.

This

I take it, and 1 think I have

..\r

Mr. Hovey and I agreed that 
the only spirit that should animate us would be 
one of co-operation and helpfulness rnd now I am 
reminded that the University's one seat on the 
Administrative Committee is only ’by invitation’, 
In your letter, Mr. Beck, you state that that 
representation -is only to deal with matters that 
have to do with building administration and 
allocation of space. That is not my understanding 
at all and it ir the first time that the matter 
has been put to me in this fashion. I have boon 
repeatedly told that McGill*g membership on this 
Committee was in order that the University should 
feel that its advice was welcomed in matters of 
research carried on by the Association. You now 
tell me that wo are to have no voice or interest 
in your research, but that we may have something 
to say when it comes to the allocation of space.
I imagine we should not have much to say about 
that, as we have only one representative in a 
committee of five or more « In my conversation 
with i~r. Hovey on the 18th I certainly did not 
approve, nor was it even mentioned, that McGill * s

■

8
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Sdward Boole.-s- - 3 -.* i

representation on the Administrative Committee 
had only to deal with the allocation of space 
and tho administration of the building.

I!y second objection arises from tho 
further elaboration shewn on Hr. Hovey1s latest 
chart as compared with tho one -which we dis­
cussed and which together we approved. You will 
note that tho resoarah in which we are to indulge 
is designatàd by him "basic scientific research”, 

the r the Administrative
Committee is "industrial research - fundamental 
or semi-fundamental". ' hat, if tho difference
between "basic scientific research" and fundamental 
research? Hr. Hovey and I agreed, Or I thought we 
had agreed, that the University’s co-operation 
would bo in the matter of fundamental research.
If I agreed to this chart it would moan I would, 
have nothing to say or to complain of if tho 
University were completely ignored In all research 
done in that building. This ic not"co-operation" 
as I understand tho word.

(2)

In your letter, Kr. Beck, you 
say that those formalities are necessary in order 
to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a 
workable plan has been agreed to, as otherwise 
they will not proceed with tho equipment. There 
is a nlg^ger in the woodpile some whore, fhe Ion, 

j;; Stewart has himsolf told me that it was 
the intention of the Government to leavo natters 

orital research to the University and 
that he did not intend and was not in favour of

I h&vo alsoduplicating a research organisation, 
boon in touch with President Tory oi tho nivor- 
slty of Alborta, who is likely to be the head of 
the now Research Laboratories at Ottawa. -o has 
told mo that in his opinion, an opinion he lias 
given to the Hon. &r. Stewart, it would be a 
mistake and a waste of money and resources for the 
Government to attempt to do fundamental research

m



- 4 -p.tV.yard ftoch.f'SLC-

,,0rk whon tho universities' «»»"«*• ”*f* 
utilised- for the came purpose. I m-s adu . .
II. Hume Cronyn, v,ho , a» you know, le S> ï
intero.ud tLtteTntS.Îy
^U^pîoved oï thn -lovormnont labor,.tor es doing 
disa^>_. yosearoh when tho same coul be donef ^fun^o”lUo“. I cannot unie» tana, the 
«mu .... • *0vfcrt and tone of his mort Intimate
advisors tlTHZ no ono thins and his Apartment 
hero insisting on another.

In a enclusion lot ».e say again 
,„ v.e«c/ to ho^o to /rite in this ■' train, that .. an verj ttAY, wa8 finally settled by the 

I thought, tno. ms- - - ^• 3o Yay and myself on February conference hotweon ~r. 7 [0 himseif ho has
13th. For some f^^^TéStion a different 
produced before jOa. . together, end I amIZ: IT, TTllTTTlTTtTo^'^

faithfully,Yours

a.w.ouhrie(Signed)

Principal.



woTides for thm» i 'e pWPticul&r1^ to emp^sise that this plan
things ; complete autonomy for the University over its own

c^z3pl 0 auteney for the Pulp end Paper Division of the
V invitât ior^lth fparticular

ASL M
concerned! W® Goraplete harmonious co-operation between all the parties

SecretaryE3*3C

(signed) Edward Beck

Tours very truly,
CAKADIM PUL? & PAPES ASSOCIÂYI0H

. »t find that these formalities are necessary in
ord® ' GOr.vlnce the authorities at Ottawa that a workable plan hi s been 
agreed to, as otherwise they would not feel justified in proceeding with the 
^ I «oquired for their part of the equipment. Definite assurance from
you bh.o. the plan as proposed is acceptable to the University should leave no 
room for further hesitation in this respect.

, A resolution was passed expressing the Section's 
acceptance of the plan and I was directed to advise you of the action taken and 
to invite a . onr l confirmation of the sarae from you*

acco^toti^ ^ the new Pulp*9and ^^iîî^Srtîtrttî^to'fïmciu 

- 1 "*xia *ith you that you had expressed approval of the sane.

Dear Sir Arthur Curriei

Sir Arthur Currie,0.C.!i.G. ,K. C. f., 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 
-teGill University,
Hontreal.

n HBHdi

CA5ADIAH PULP AHD PAPET ASSOCIATICB

511 St. Catherine Street «eat

Montreal, ©b. 27,1928.
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CANADIAN PULP AKD'PAPSH ASSOCIATION

511 3t« Catherine Street Meat

Montreal, Feb. 27,1928.

Sir Arthur Currie,O.C.M.G.,K.C.3., 
Principal and Vice-Chancellor, 
McGill University,
Montreal,

Dear Sir Arthur Currie:

Our Research Section met hero this morning to 
receive a report from its chairman, Mr. 3. . Hovey, upon his conference with 
you with respect to the scheme under which the several interests sharing 
accommodation in the new Pulp and Paper Research Institute are to function.
Hr. Hovey included in his report a diagram intended to illustrate the 
proposed line-up, a copy of which is attached hereto. Mr. Hovey explained that 
he had discussed this with you and that you had expressed approval of the

We want particularly to emphasize that this plan 
provides for three things (1) complete autonomy for the university over its own 
affairs? (2) equally complete autonomy for the ulp end Paper Division of the 
Forest Products Laboratory over its own affairs; (3) representation for 
McGill University on the Administrative Committee by invitation with particular 
reference to building administration and allocation of space. By this 
arrangemdnt we hope to reduce the opportunity for friction to a minimum ns 
virell as to secure complete and harmonious co-operation between all the parties 
concerned.

same.

A resolution was passed expressing the Section's 
acceptance of the plan and I was directed to advise you of the action taken and 
to invite a formal confirmation of the same from you.

We find that these formalities are necessary in 
orde^ to convince the authorities at Ottawa that a workable plan has been 
agreed to, as otherwise they would not feel Justified in proceeding with the 
expenditure required for their part of the equipment. Definite assurance from 
you that the plan as proposed is acceptable to the University should leave no 
room for further hesitation in this respect.

Tours very truly,
CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION

(signed) Edward 3c.ck

SecretarySB: 30

i
■■■ ■:
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February 18th, 1928.

ïriaeipal.

a. 7S eeasy»

CbiK nomme Rovey oc no to soss no &nd ïvo discussed tho organisation of the nork to Ik) carried out in tho nor losonroh Institute* 'Tr. Hovoy so id, ami I agreed r-Hh iiin, that nil
should be «orapped end that wo should proceed on tho 
general brood principle that fundamental rosoaroh 
would bo ecrrlcv. out. by tho University staff, v-hilo 
teeunieal and applied research. and Invest lotion 
in that^ o ?ianf a ..and which lice between fundamental 
vos 3 rc snd *h©'application of Its principle g t and 

experiment®.-. invo?t.ign.tion would be under the 
direction oi an '.dninictratiye 1 onrr.lttoe, or which 
tuu diversity would always hc.vo a representative*

*ho attached chart produced by -*• °"f°v‘ a<i oonnonte* on by him represents theviews I h«ve aim;
co-opera*, ion between the Pulp and Paper /; goelation, iho Government and ourcelvea. Hr. Rovoy ie tho 'Jh-iirtaan for this year of tho Pulp end leper / : oolat oa 
- uu exprèsoed hlmrolf ns determined that nothing but tuo o osost oo-oporatioR bot eon tho University and th© others would satisfy him.

.
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February ISth* 1928.. I

This nor nine Kr. Hoxrey or mo to 
r>nd we dlseuosed tho organisation of the

ÎI s09 me
work to ho carried out in tho nor Researoh In: tltuto. 
Hr. Hovey sold, and I agreed with him, that nli 
oharts of organisation issued up to the present time 
should he sorapped and that we should proceed on the 
general broad principle that fundamental research 
would bo carried out by the University staff* while 
technical and applied research and investigation 
in that Ho r*»1c Land which lion between fundamental 
research, and tho application of its principles, and 
all experimental investigation would be under the 
direction of an Administrative Committee, on which 
the University would always have a representative.

jflfi

The attached chart produced by 
Sr. Hovey ’ ad cotamented on by him roprosents the 
views I h*ve always hold rogardln» tho , sothod o<. 
oo—operation between the ulp and l aper »oolation.
the Government and ourselves. ' r. Hevey is tho 
Chairman for this year of the Pulp and aper Associât on 
and expressed himself as determined that no thin-;: but 
the closest co-operation between the University and 
the others would satisfy him.

SSI

.

A* -. CURRIE

I*
Prlncipal.

L.
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February 13th, 1923.

This morning îtr. Eovey can© to 
so© no -md we discussed tho organisation of the 
work to ha carried out In the new Research Instituts»
Kr. Hovay sold, and I agreed with hln, that all 
charts of organisation Issued up to tho present titao 
should bo scrapped, and that ve should proceed on the 
general broad, principle that fundamental research 
would bo carried out by tho University staff, while 
technical and applied research and investigation 
in that ',o Ian’s and which Hoc between fundamental 
re earoh, and tho application of its principles, and 
all experimental investigation would be under the 
direction of on Administrative ioronit.toe, on rhlch 
the hivers 1ty would always have a representative.

The attached chart produced by 
*,r. ovey and commented on by him represents the 
views 1 h«ive always held regarding the method of 
co-operation between tho Pulp and Paper / ssedation, 
the ::ovehement and ourselves. Hr. Hovey is tho 
Chairman for this year of the Pulp and Paper Association 
aa* expressed him elf as determined that nothing but 
i.io Closest co-operation between the Unlvor-ity end 
the others would satisfy him.

A. ’f. CtraRIE

PrincIpal,
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January 3, 1928.

Edward Beck, Esq.,
Canadian Pulp and Paper Association, 
Drummond Bui lding.

Dear Mr. BeckJ-

I am very much obliged for your letter of December 29th 

with enclosure. only cornent is that according to my notes 

Mr. Flnlayson said that he assumed that ,*26,500. of the amount available 

from your funds was to be applied to equipment cost and that pro rating 

tais to the total requirement of the Pulp and Paper Division and the 

University respectively, he calculated that the Pulp and Paper Division 

should have *12,000. applied to its share of the costs. He stated that 

the Department was prepared to find the extra V36,0DQ* over a period.

Yours faithfully,

Wilfrid Bovey.



*

February
Twenty-ninth
1328.

R. W. Hovey Esq.,
Nashwaak Pulp and Paper Company, 
St# John, S.3.

Dear Ur. Hovey:

I am enclosing herewith, - 

Copy of a letter received from Ur. Becka.

b. Copy of nyr reply thereto

Copy of chart discussed by you and me of our 
conference on February 18th.

Chart which accompanied Mr. Beck’s letter to me 
and which he ways was presented to the Research Section 
as the one on which we had agreed.

From my letter to Mr. Beck you will see how

Frankly Lr. Hovey I am very much surprised.

you should present the Chart to your Research Section and say it was

the one on which we had agreed when it is different in such important

I do not know why you put in those words "by invitation",

and Mr. Beck should add that the purpose of the McGill representative

on the Committee was to deal with business administration and allocation

c.

d.

Why in God’s nameI feel.

particulars.

___________________________________ - • . _______
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■m-2-3. V.r» Hovey 53q .,

I suppose b should theof space and not a word about research.
Administrative Committee meet to discuss research only that no

■

invitation would be sent that day to the University member.
I have tried to co-operate in every way, but every time

I agree to one proposition somebody comes forward with something 

different and one which requires the University to retire a little

I have backed up on more than onefurther into the background, 
occasion and now you ask me practically to get off the map altogether.

As to this matter of fundamental research, surely we 

agreed that when problems came up in your industry on which fundamental

valuable that such problem would be turnedresearch was necessary or
to the Cellulose Department to study and to seek solution andover

that all other research, technical, semi-commercial, semi-fundamental 

or anything else you have a mind to call it would be considereu oy
If we did not agree to thisthe other section of research workers.

I simply cannot understand the King’s English.
Your latest chart, Mr. Hovey, is less acceptable to me 

than any chart I have seen yet, because in addition to embracing and 

involving everything that any other chart set forth, it also intimates 

that the University has only representation on the Administrative

Committee by the grace of an invitation.

As I stated in my letter to Mr. Beck there is a nigger in



H, 'V. Hovey Esq -5-• *

the wood, pile somewhere. Apparently Mr. Stewart has different ideas

to the members of his Department in Montreal. I feel quite certain that 

if their stand were generally known throughout the country there would

arise considerable objection to the Bill before the House at Ottawa which

asks authority to establish a Research Institute.

Yours faithfully,

Principal.

4 encs.
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